



Blue Star Limited
Band Box House, 4th Floor,
254 D, Dr Annie Besant Road,
Worli, Mumbai 400 030, India.
T : +91 22 6654 4000
F : +91 22 6654 4001
www.bluestarindia.com

May 8, 2025

BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 BSE Scrip Code: 500067	National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051 NSE Symbol: BLUESTARCO
--	---

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Audited Financial Results for the Fourth Quarter and Financial Year ended March 31, 2025 - Newspaper Advertisement as required under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

With reference to our letter dated May 7, 2025, relating to Audited Financial Results for the Fourth Quarter and Financial Year ended March 31, 2025, please find enclosed herewith the copies of the advertisement published in the following newspapers:

- a) The Economic Times (English - All India Edition) issue dated **May 8, 2025**;
- b) Mumbai Lakshadeep (Marathi - Mumbai Edition) issue dated **May 8, 2025**; and
- c) The Hindu Business Line (English - All India Edition) issue dated **May 8, 2025**.

The said newspaper advertisement also contains a Quick Response code and the details of the webpage where complete Audited Financial Results are accessible to the investors.

The copies of the said advertisement are also being made available on the website of the Company at www.bluestarindia.com.

Kindly take the same on records.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
For **Blue Star Limited**



Rajesh Parte
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl.: a/a

Z:\(01) Blue Star Limited\2024-25\Stock Exchange Compliances\Reg 47 Newspaper Advertisement\Q4FY25

Companies

Tata Chemicals
Net Loss Narrows
to ₹49 cr in Q4

Our Bureau

Mumbai: Tata Chemicals, the producer of packaged table salt that helped make the House of Tata a household name in the country, said its fourth-quarter consolidated net loss narrowed to ₹49 crore despite pricing pressures in several geographies. The company had a net loss of ₹41 crore in the year-ago period.

"Market conditions remain challenging even as India continues to grow, while China, the US, and Western Europe are witnessing slight declines due to reduced demand for flat and container glass," said R. Mukundan, managing director & CEO, Tata Chemicals.

He added that in Asia (excluding China and India) and the Americas (excluding the US) demand is robust, while Africa has shown a slight demand decline.

"Although the demand-supply balance softens and tariff uncertainties continue to weigh on the market, the medium- and long-term outlook remains positive, driven by sustainability trends. The company's overall performance is lower compared to Q4 FY24, mainly due to pricing pressure in all geographies," he said.

Revenue during the quarter under review rose by 1% to ₹3,506 crore, as against ₹3,475 crore in the year-ago quarter. The company's board also recommended a dividend of ₹11 per share for the financial year 2024-25.

In FY25, the company commissioned 200Kt Soda Ash and 140Kt Bicarb capacity at Mulapada, Elsewhere, 70Kt pharma-grade salt capacity was commissioned in Middleton, UK, as part of value addition to the revenue mix.

Tata Chemicals' scrip climbed 1% to ₹24.60 on the BSE Wednesday.

Walt Disney Posts
\$103 m Equity Loss
from its India JV

Javed Fareeqi

Mumbai: The Walt Disney Company reported a \$103 million equity loss from its India joint venture (JV) with Reliance Industries (RIL) and Bodhi Tree Systems for the March quarter, and \$36 million for the six-month period in its results for the second quarter of 2024-25.

The US-headquartered company, which enters an equity-sharing arrangement with RIL, also reported a \$80 million loss from its India JV over the six-month period, primarily due to accounting adjustments related to the formation of JioStar, its disclosed in the first quarter.

The loss relates to Disney's 37% stake in the JV, which was completed on November 14, 2024. The JV brings together Disney's India media assets, including Star India and Disney+ Hotstar, with RIL's media businesses under Viacom18.

RIL owns 56% of the JV while Bodhi Tree Systems holds 7%. As part of the deal, Disney deconsolidated Star India from its books and now treats its stake as an equity investment. This change led to a sharp decline in international revenue, which fell 65% year-on-year to \$223 million for the quarter ending March 25. Operating income from international operations plunged 84% to \$15 million. Income from companies in which Disney owns a stake fell to \$35 million from \$141 million a year earlier. Disney's linear networks operating income increased 2% year-over-year, though the prior-year comparison includes \$89 million in operating income from Star India in the second quarter of 2023-24.

Despite this, the JV's pre-operating loss as a whole posted a net profit of ₹229 crore (about \$27 million) on revenue of ₹16,066 crore (\$1.2 billion) for the period since the merger until March 31. It also reported ₹774 crore (\$84 million) in earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation with a 7.7% margin.

In a Nutshell

Meta Removes over 23k FB Pages Linked to Scams

NEW DELHI: Meta, in March, removed clusters of scam activity totalling over 23,000 Facebook Pages and accounts that primarily targeted people in Brazil and India, the social media giant said on Wednesday. Explaining the modus operandi, Meta said the scammers used deepfakes, among other techniques, to impersonate celebrities, politicians and business figures in Brazil and India, endorsing scam investment apps and gambling websites. The scammers redirected people to messaging apps for investment advice and, in some cases, to fake websites that mimicked the Google Play store to download scam gambling apps. "In March, Meta removed multiple clusters of scam activity totalling over 23,000 Facebook Pages and accounts. Naturally, targeted people in Brazil and India," Meta said in a release. Under Meta's ongoing efforts to promote scam awareness, the company shared insights and handy tips to help people identify and safeguard themselves against common investment and payment scams online.

BLUE STAR LIMITED

Registered Office: Kasturi Buildings, Mohan T. Advani Chowk,
Jamshedji Tata Road, Mumbai - 400 020.

CIN NO.: L28920MH1949PLC006870, Telephone No.: +91 22 6665 4000, Fax No.: +91 22 6665 4152

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE
QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

₹ in Crores

SR. NO.	PARTICULARS	QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)
		31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
1	Total Income from Operations	4,042.95	3,340.16	12,042.65	9,732.78
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	248.82	214.13	772.42	557.16
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	248.82	214.13	784.93	557.16
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	194.00	159.71	591.28	414.31
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	196.29	158.69	594.84	413.60
6	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of the share - ₹ 2/- each)	41.12	41.12	41.12	41.12
7	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year				2,568.96
8	Earnings Per Share (EPS) of ₹ 2/- each (not annualised for quarters)				
	a) Basic	9.44	7.77	28.76	20.77
	b) Diluted	9.44	7.77	28.76	20.77
9	Net Worth	3,064.42	2,609.48	3,064.42	2,609.48
10	Debt Equity Ratio	0.07	0.06	0.07	0.06
11	Capital Redemption Reserve	2.34	2.34	2.34	2.34
12	Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) (not annualised for quarters)	27.12	32.07	33.37	1.07
13	Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR) (not annualised for quarters)	27.12	32.07	33.37	15.09
14	Current Ratio	1.28	1.30	1.28	1.30
15	Current liability ratio	0.95	0.97	0.95	0.97
16	Bad debts to account receivable ratio	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.02
17	Total debt to total assets	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.03
18	Debtors turnover (No. of days)	38.48	45.99	59.65	66.16
19	Inventory turnover (No. of days)	61.74	52.85	71.52	70.32
20	Operating margin (%)	6.95%	7.27%	7.32%	6.87%
21	Net profit margin (%)	4.80%	4.78%	4.91%	4.26%

Notes:

- Blue Star Engineering & Electronics Limited, wholly owned subsidiary of Blue Star Limited ("the Holding Company") has sold property, which has resulted in book profit of ₹12.51 crores (₹10.37 Crores net of tax) and the same has been reported as exceptional income in the financial results for the year ended March 31, 2025.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). The full format of the quarterly results is available on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com) and (www.nseindia.com), and on Company's website (www.bluestarindia.com). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided.
- The Board of Directors have recommended the final dividend of ₹ 9 per equity share of ₹ 2/- each for FY 24-25 (FY 23-24 final dividend of ₹ 7 equity per share).
- The specified items of the standalone financial results of the Company for the quarters and year ended March 31, 2025 are given below.



₹ in Crores

SR. NO.	PARTICULARS	STANDALONE			
		QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)
		31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
1	Revenue from operations	3,804.70	3,122.52	11,325.75	8,998.88
2	Profit before tax	210.34	191.80	649.93	491.69
3	Profit after tax	157.27	143.52	484.90	367.50
4	Total comprehensive income	158.64	142.87	483.33	365.82

For BLUE STAR LIMITED

Vir S. Advani

Chairman and Managing Director

(DIN: 01571278)

Date: May 07, 2025

Place: Mumbai

www.bluestarindia.com

BLUE STAR DELIVERS EXCEPTIONAL FINANCIAL RESULTS IN FY25

FY 25 Highlights

Total Income up 23.7%

Operating Profit up 31.4%

Net Profit (before exceptional)
up 40.2%

जाहीर सूचना

येथे सूचना देण्यात येत आहे की, आमच्या अशिल श्रीमती अल्पा राजेश भाऊ यांना त्यांची मालकीची मालमना अर्थात फ्लॅट क्र. १२, १ला मजला, कमरबंद मॅन्शन, **सुलभाईट को-ऑपरेटिव्ह हौसिंग सोसायटी लि.**, बराक रोड, मुंबई - ४०००२० (मालमना) ही जागा श्री. युवराज जयसिंग पाटील यांच्याकडे विक्री करण्याची इच्छा आहे.

सदर फ्लॅट माझ्या अशिलांसह त्यांची आई श्रीमती देवंगणा अशोक मोदी, यांचे मुंबई येथे २१.०४.२०२५ रोजी निधन झाले, यांच्यासह संयुक्त मालकीची आहे. मयत सदस्याचे सर्व अधिकार, हक्क, हित, लाभ, ग्रेअर्स इत्यादी करिता कायदेशीर वास्तुदार माझे असतील आहेत.

जर कोणा व्यक्तीस सोसायटी, न्यास, बँक, एनबीएफसी, एच.यु.एफ., कायदेशीर वास्तुदार, वित्तीय संस्था यांना उपरोक्त मालमना किंवा भागावर विक्री, अदलाबदल, वासाहक्क, कायदेशीर हक्क, जमी, लिस पॅन्डन्स, तारणा, भांडवल, उभ-बांडेबांडा, चारखलस, बहील, मालकीहक्क, अधिभार, भागीदारी, कोमेनीही इतर हक्कमना, कायद्याच्या न्यायालय, न्यायाधिकरण, माहसूल किंवा वैधानिक प्राधिकरणाद्वारे पातळ आदेश किंवा प्रदयना किंवा लवाद किंवा ताबा किंवा अन्य इतर प्रकारे कोणताही अधिकार, हक्क, दावा किंवा आक्षेप असल्यास त्यांनी सर्व पुर्नचर्चे सत्य दलावेत व आवश्यक पुराव्यांसह लेखी स्वरुपात सदर सूचना प्रकाशनापासून १४ (चौदा) दिवसांच्या आत खालील स्वाक्षरीकर्ता हेतल एच. मजिद्रीया, वकील, दी लिगल सोल्युशन्स+, सी-१०३/१०४, अंबिका दर्शन, सी.पी. रोड, कांदिवली (पूर्व), मुंबई-४००१०१ यांच्याकडे कळवावे. अन्यथा असे दावे किंवा आक्षेप असल्यास ते सोडून दिले आहेत असे समजण्यात येईल आणि आमच्या अशिलांवर बंधनकारक असणार नाहीत आणि सर्व अधिमारापासून मुक्त व स्पष्ट बाजाराभाव असलेल्या सदर अनुसुचित मालमनेच्या अधिकाराच्या आधारावर व्यवहार सुरू करतील.

दी लिगल सोल्युशन्स+करिता सही/-

हेतल एच. मजिद्रीया वकील/भागीदार

ठिकाण: मुंबई

दिनांक: ०८.०५.२०२५

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given on behalf my client Miss Durga Pradeep Kale, Mrs. Sindhu Pradeep Kale and Pradeep Hiraji Kale, that the ORIGINAL CHAIN OF DOCUMENTS (SALE AGREEMENT) & SHARE CERTIFICATE in respect of Flat No. 1207, 12th Floor, Gandhi Bhuvan, Chunam Lane, Off. Lamington Road, Mumbai 400007 bearing Registration No. BBE- 1-03117/2002 dated 21.06.2002 entered between M/s. RAJ DOSHI EXPORTS PVT. LTD., as a seller and (1) MISS DURGA PRADEEP KALE (2) MRS. SINDHU PRADEEP KALE and (3) MR. PRADEEP HIRAJI KALE, as Purchasers is misplaced / lost from their residence i.e.Flat No.1207,Gandhi Bhuvan, Chunam Lane, Lamington Road, Mumbai 400007. The FIR has been lodged with Dr.D.B. Marg Police Station Vide Lost Report No. 40962-2025 dated 02.04.2025 for Loss of Sale Deed and Police Complaint No. S.D.E. No. 438/2015 dated 08.04.2015 for loss of Share Certificate bearing Share Certificate No. 101 for 5 shares issued bearing Distinctive No. 501 to 505.

In the meanwhile do hereby request the Public at large that in case, if the said documents are being found by any person, such persons are requested to contact the undersigned. Hence, any person/persons having any claim or interest in respect of the aforesaid Property by way of claim, sale, demand, suit, legal proceedings, exchange, gift, trust, inheritance, lien, mortgage, lease and/or any sort of easement, shall submit the same with evidence in support thereof to the undersigned within 15 days from publication of this notice. If no such claim and/or objection is received within 15 days of publication of this notice, which shall be deemed to have been waived and/or abandoned and as such will not be binding upon my client and/or any of my client legal heirs.

Sd/-

ADV. RAMESH KISAN PALVE
ADVOCATE, HIGH COURT
4/71, 3rd Floor B.I.T.Chawl Belasis Road,
Mumbai Central, Mumbai 400008
Mobile: 9967835043

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given on behalf my client Miss Durga Pradeep Kale & Mrs. Sindhu Pradeep Kale, that the ORIGINAL CHAIN OF DOCUMENTS (SALE AGREEMENT) & SHARE CERTIFICATE in respect of Flat No. 1206, 12th Floor, Gandhi Bhuvan, Chunam Lane, Off. Lamington Road, Mumbai 400007 bearing Registration No. BBE-1-03910/2003 dt.03.06.2003 entered between M/s. RAJ DOSHI EXPORTS PVT. LTD., as a seller and (1) MISS DURGA PRADEEP KALE (2) MRS. SINDHU PRADEEP KALE, as Purchasers is misplaced / lost from their residence i.e.Flat No.1207,Gandhi Bhuvan, Chunam Lane, Lamington Road, Mumbai 400007. FIR has been lodged with Dr.D.B. Marg Police Station Vide Lost Report No.40962-2025 dated 02.04.2025 for Sale Deed and Police Complaint No. S.D.E. No.438/15 dated 08.04.2015 for Loss of Share Certificate bearing No.105 for issued 5 shares bearing Distinctive No. 521 to 525.

In the meanwhile do hereby request the Public at large that in case, if the said documents are being found by any person, such persons are requested to contact the undersigned. Hence, any person/persons having any claim or interest in respect of the aforesaid Property by way of claim, sale, demand, suit, legal proceedings, exchange, gift, trust, inheritance, lien, mortgage, lease and/or any sort of easement, shall submit the same with evidence in support thereof to the undersigned within 15 days from publication of this notice. If no such claim and/or objection is received within 15 days of publication of this notice, which shall be deemed to have been waived and/or abandoned and as such will not be binding upon my client and/or any of my client legal heirs.

Sd/-

ADV. RAMESH KISAN PALVE
ADVOCATE, HIGH COURT
4/71, 3rd Floor B.I.T.Chawl Belasis Road,
Mumbai Central, Mumbai 400008
Mobile: 9967835043

जाहीर सूचना

येथे सूचना देण्यात येत आहे की, श्रीमती लक्ष्मीदेवी लालचंद कनोजिया, ह्या दुकान नं. ३,तळ मजला, शंभू सदन को-ऑप. हौसिंग सोसायटी लिमिटेड, देवचंद नगर, ६० फिट रोड, भाईंदर पश्चिम, ठाणे ४०१ १०१, (यापुढे सदर दुकान म्हणून संदर्भ) या सदर दुकानाच्या मालक आणि वरील सोसायटीच्या सदस्या होत्या. आकस्मिकपणे श्रीमती लक्ष्मीदेवी लालचंद कनोजिया यांचे दि. २२/०१/२०१७ रोजी निधन झाले असून त्याचे पती श्री. लालचंद मुरली कनोजिया यांचेही दि. १८/०९/२००४ रोजी निधन झालेले आहे. त्यांच्या पश्च्यात त्यांचे दोन मुलगे (१) श्री. विनोद लालचंद कनोजिया, (२) श्री. रानू लालचंद कनोजिया आणि एक विवाहीत मुलगी सी. सुनीता देवी (कमलेश प्रसाद यांच्या पत्नी) हे वारस आहेत. आता सी. सुनीता देवी (कमलेश प्रसाद यांच्या पत्नी आणि मयत लक्ष्मीदेवी लालचंद कनोजिया आणि मयत लालचंद मुरली कनोजिया यांची विवाहीत मुलगी) सदर दुकानामधील आपला अधिभाजित हक्क (१) श्री. विनोद लालचंद कनोजिया, (२) श्री. रानू लालचंद कनोजिया यांना सोडत आहे आणि त्यानंतर (१) श्री. विनोद लालचंद कनोजिया, (२) श्री. रानू लालचंद कनोजिया सदर दुकानाचे १००% मालक होतील. म्हणून जर कोणा व्यक्तीस सदर दुकानाबाबत काही दावा किंवा आक्षेप असल्यास त्यांनी लेखी स्वरुपात खालील स्वाक्षरीकर्ताकडे १०२, निलम अर्काई, पंचरत्न कॉम्प्लेक्स, १५० फिट रोड, भाईंदर पश्चिम, ठाणे ४०१ १०१, येथे सदर सूचना प्रकाशन तारखेपासून १४ दिवसांत कळवावे अन्यथा कोणतीही व्यक्तीचा कोणताही दावा नाही असे समजले जाईल.

एच. पी. मेहता अॅण्ड असोसिएट्स (वकील)

ठिकाण: भाईंदर दिनांक: ०८.०५.२०२५

BLUE STAR LIMITED

Registered Office: Kasturi Buildings, Mohan T. Advani Chowk, Jamshedji Tata Road, Mumbai - 400 020.

CIN NO.: L28920MH1949PLC006870, Telephone No.: +91 22 6665 4000, Fax No.: +91 22 6665 4152

★

BLUE STAR

BUILT ON TRUST®

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

₹ in Crores

SR. NO.	PARTICULARS	QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)
		31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
1	Total Income from Operations	4,042.95	3,340.16	12,042.65	9,732.78
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	248.82	214.13	772.42	557.16
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	248.82	214.13	784.93	557.16
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	194.00	159.71	591.28	414.31
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	196.29	158.69	594.84	413.60
6	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of the share - ₹ 2/- each)	41.12	41.12	41.12	41.12
7	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year				2,568.96
8	Earnings Per Share (EPS) of ₹ 2/- each (not annualised for quarters)				
	a) Basic	9.44	7.77	28.76	20.77
	b) Diluted	9.44	7.77	28.76	20.77
9	Net Worth	3,064.42	2,609.48	3,064.42	2,609.48
10	Debt Equity Ratio	0.07	0.06	0.07	0.06
11	Capital Redemption Reserve	2.34	2.34	2.34	2.34
12	Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) (not annualised for quarters)	27.12	32.07	33.37	1.07
13	Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR) (not annualised for quarters)	27.12	32.07	33.37	15.09
14	Current Ratio	1.28	1.30	1.28	1.30
15	Current liability ratio	0.95	0.97	0.95	0.97
16	Bad debts to account receivable ratio	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.02
17	Total debt to total assets	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.03
18	Debtors turnover (No. of days)	38.48	45.99	59.65	66.16
19	Inventory turnover (No. of days)	61.74	52.85	71.52	70.32
20	Operating margin (%)	6.95%	7.27%	7.32%	6.87%
21	Net profit margin (%)	4.80%	4.78%	4.91%	4.26%

Notes:

1

Blue Star Engineering & Electronics Limited, wholly owned subsidiary of Blue Star Limited ("the Holding Company") has sold property, which has resulted in book profit of ₹ 12.51 crores (₹ 10.37 Crores net of tax) and the same has been reported as exceptional income in the financial results for the year ended March 31, 2025.

2

The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). The full format of the quarterly results is available on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com) and (www.nseindia.com), and on Company's website (www.bluestarindia.com).The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided.

3

The Board of Directors have recommended the final dividend of ₹ 9 per equity share of ₹ 2/- each for FY 24-25 (FY 23-24 final dividend of ₹ 7 equity per share)

4

The specified items of the standalone financial results of the Company for the quarters and year ended March 31, 2025 are given below.

₹ in Crores

SR. NO.	PARTICULARS	STANDALONE			
		QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)
		31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
1	Revenue from operations	3,804.70	3,122.52	11,325.75	8,998.88
2	Profit before tax	210.34	191.80	649.93	491.69
3	Profit after tax	157.27	143.52	484.90	367.50
4	Total comprehensive income	158.64	142.87	483.33	365.82

For BLUE STAR LIMITED

Vir S. Advani

Chairman and Managing Director

(DIN: 01571278)

Date: May 07, 2025

Place: Mumbai

www.bluestarindia.com

BLUE STAR DELIVERS EXCEPTIONAL FINANCIAL RESULTS IN FY25

FY 25 Highlights

★

Total Income up 23.7%

★

Operating Profit up 31.4%

★

Net Profit (before exceptional) up 40.2%

Coal India Q4 net up 12.45% at ₹9,593 cr due to rise in total income

Our Bureau
Kolkata

State-run coal behemoth Coal India on Wednesday reported a 12.45 per cent year-on-year increase in consolidated net profit to ₹9,592.53 crore in the fourth quarter of last fiscal as its total income rose 3 per cent y-o-y rise during the period.

The coal miner reported a net profit of ₹8,530.39 crore for Q4 of FY24. Backed by around 75 per cent y-o-y rise in other income, the company posted growth in total income during Q4FY25, despite a marginal 1.08 per cent y-o-y fall in its revenue from operations.

SURGE IN OTHER INCOME

During the period under review, other income soared due to a write back of stripping activity provisions. In Q4FY25, other income rose to ₹3,937.22 crore from ₹2244.11 crore in Q4FY24.

Revenue from operations fell to ₹37,824.54 crore in Q4 of the last fiscal from ₹38,213.48 crore in the corresponding period previous fiscal, whereas total income increased to ₹41,761.76 crore from ₹40,457.59 crore in the year-ago period.

Total expenses saw a marginal 0.37 per cent y-o-y increase at ₹29,057.30 crore in Q4FY25 compared to ₹28,950.41 crore in Q4FY24, according to a stock exchange filing.

The company recorded coal excavation of 237.69 million tonnes (mt) during Q4 of last fiscal compared to 241.76 mt in the same period of the previous fiscal.

The company's overburden stood at 576.36 million cubic meters (mcm), reflecting a 3 per cent year-on-year increase over the 558.75 mcm recorded in the corresponding quarter of the last financial year. Coal offtake for the quarter remained stable at 201.38 mt compared to 201.63 mt in the same period of the previous year.

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

For the last financial year, Coal India's revenue from operations fell to ₹1,43,368.92 crore compared to ₹1,44,762.42 crore in FY24, due to a 3.53 per cent y-o-y decline in overall average realisation of coal at ₹1667 per ton.

For the fuel supply agreement (FSA), there was a reduction in quantity and a fall in per tonne realisation.

During FY25, for e-auction, although there was an increase in quantity, per tonne realisation reduced.

RISE IN TOTAL INCOME

Coal India's total income, however, increased to ₹15,2838.98 crore in FY25 from ₹15,2731.50 crore in FY24. Net profit declined to ₹35,302.10 crore in FY25 against ₹37,369.13 crore in FY24.

In a release, Coal India said, "The IB Valley Coal Washery in MCL, with a capacity of 10 mtpa, commenced operations on April 15, 2024, becoming the largest non-coking coal washery in India.

"The facility has already delivered ₹314 crore in additional revenue, reinforcing the value of infrastructure modernisation."

At ₹512 crore, MRF Q4 net rises 29%

Our Bureau
Chennai

Tyre maker MRF on Wednesday reported a 29 per cent growth in consolidated net profit for the fourth quarter ended March 2025 at ₹512 crore.

The company's consolidated revenue grew 11 per cent and stood at ₹7,074 crore as against ₹6,349 crore during the same quarter last year. Despite a 12 per cent rise in revenue for FY25, the consolidated net profit stood at ₹1,869 crore as against ₹2,081 crore for the previous financial year. The company attributed the decline in net profit to an increase in input costs. The company said dividend for FY25 is ₹235 (2,350 per cent) per share of ₹10 each, which includes two interim dividends of ₹3 each (30 per cent) per share already paid.

CONSOLIDATED EXPORTS

MRF's consolidated exports for FY25 was ₹2,321 crore as against ₹1,887 crore for the previous financial year, registering an increase of around 23 per cent year-on-year.

"In FY25, all the three segments of the market — replacement, institutional and export — registered strong growth," the company said in a statement. "In addition to conventional ICE vehicles, the company continues to be a significant player in electric vehicles, supplying tyres to all major original equipment manufacturers, commercial, passenger and two-/three-wheeler segments," it added.

INPUT COSTS SOFTEN

As per MRF, the raw material cost softened marginally in Q4 compared to the levels in the third quarter. The company effected price increases during the year, which offset the impact of the increase in input costs to an extent, it said.

BLUE STAR LIMITED

Registered Office: Kasturi Buildings, Mohan T. Advani Chowk,
Jamshedji Tata Road, Mumbai - 400 020.

CIN NO.: L28920MH1949PLC006870, Telephone No.: +91 22 6665 4000, Fax No.: +91 22 6665 4152



EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

₹ in Crores

SR. NO.	PARTICULARS	QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)
		31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
1	Total Income from Operations	4,042.95	3,340.16	12,042.65	9,732.78
2	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	248.82	214.13	772.42	557.16
3	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	248.82	214.13	784.93	557.16
4	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	194.00	159.71	591.28	414.31
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	196.29	158.69	594.84	413.60
6	Equity Share Capital (Face Value of the share - ₹ 2/- each)	41.12	41.12	41.12	41.12
7	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year				2,568.96
8	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (not annualised for quarters)				
	a) Basic	9.44	7.77	28.76	20.77
	b) Diluted	9.44	7.77	28.76	20.77
9	Net Worth	3,064.42	2,609.48	3,064.42	2,609.48
10	Debt Equity Ratio	0.07	0.06	0.07	0.06
11	Capital Redemption Reserve	2.34	2.34	2.34	2.34
12	Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) (not annualised for quarters)	27.12	32.07	33.37	1.07
13	Interest Service Coverage Ratio (ISCR) (not annualised for quarters)	27.12	32.07	33.37	15.09
14	Current Ratio	1.28	1.30	1.28	1.30
15	Current liability ratio	0.95	0.97	0.95	0.97
16	Bad debts to account receivable ratio	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.02
17	Total debt to total assets	0.02	0.03	0.02	0.03
18	Debtors turnover (No. of days)	38.48	45.99	59.65	66.16
19	Inventory turnover (No. of days)	61.74	52.85	71.52	70.32
20	Operating margin (%)	6.95%	7.27%	7.32%	6.87%
21	Net profit margin (%)	4.80%	4.78%	4.91%	4.26%

Notes:

- Blue Star Engineering & Electronics Limited, wholly owned subsidiary of Blue Star Limited ("the Holding Company") has sold property, which has resulted in book profit of ₹ 12.51 crores (₹ 10.37 Crores net of tax) and the same has been reported as exceptional income in the financial results for the year ended March 31, 2025.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended). The full format of the quarterly results is available on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.bseindia.com) and (www.nseindia.com), and on Company's website (www.bluestarindia.com). The same can be accessed by scanning the QR code provided.
- The Board of Directors have recommended the final dividend of ₹ 9 per equity share of ₹ 2/- each for FY 24-25 (FY 23-24 final dividend of ₹ 7 equity per share)
- The specified items of the standalone financial results of the Company for the quarters and year ended March 31, 2025 are given below.



₹ in Crores

SR. NO.	PARTICULARS	STANDALONE			
		QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	QUARTER ENDED (UNAUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)	YEAR ENDED (AUDITED)
		31.03.2025	31.03.2024	31.03.2025	31.03.2024
1	Revenue from operations	3,804.70	3,122.52	11,325.75	8,998.88
2	Profit before tax	210.34	191.80	649.93	491.69
3	Profit after tax	157.27	143.52	484.90	367.50
4	Total comprehensive income	158.64	142.87	483.33	365.82

For BLUE STAR LIMITED

Vir S. Advani

Chairman and Managing Director
(DIN: 01571278)

Date: May 07, 2025
Place: Mumbai
www.bluestarindia.com

BLUE STAR DELIVERS EXCEPTIONAL FINANCIAL RESULTS IN FY25

FY 25 Highlights

Total Income **up 23.7%**

Operating Profit **up 31.4%**

Net Profit (before exceptional)
up 40.2%